The Scheme does not discount insurance, trade or other receivables or payables as they are all settled or fall due within one year.

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Interest-bearing instruments
Financial assets  6 092 960  5 858 153

Investments – interest-bearing assets (note 6)  5 446 945 5 091 688
Cash and cash equivalents  646 015 766 465

Financial liabilities
Personal medical savings account liability  (1 016 135) (894 037)

 5 076 825  4 964 116

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At the end of December 2022, the Scheme earned interest income of R375m (2021: R300m) from its investments in bonds, cash
and money market instruments.

The following tables illustrates the impact of negative and positive market returns to the overall Scheme as a result of the current
interest rate exposure. The sensitivity analysis is based on the modified duration of each of the Scheme’s fixed income portfolios.
The modified duration of each portfolio was obtained from the applicable Investment Manager. Modified duration is a measure of
the sensitivity of the value of an investment to a change in interest rates. As an example, the value of a portfolio with a modified
duration of 5 will increase by 5% when interest rates decrease by 5% and vice versa:

Decrease in interest rate (2.5%) (2.0%) (1.5%) (1.0%) (0.5%) (0.25%) 0.0%

2022
Scheme impact (surplus) (R'000) 559 823 447 858 335 894 223 929 111 965 55 982  –
Solvency impact 2.80% 2.24% 1.68% 1.12% 0.56% 0.28%  –

2021
Scheme impact (surplus) (R'000) 613 235 490 588 367 941 245 294 122 647 61 324  –
Solvency impact 3.25% 2.60% 1.95% 1.30% 0.65% 0.32%  –

Increase in interest rate 0.0% 0.25% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5%

2022
Scheme impact (surplus) (R'000)  – (55 982) (111 965) (223 929) (335 894) (447 858)  (559 823)
Solvency impact  – (0.28%) (0.56%) (1.12%) (1.68%) (2.24%) (2.80%)

2021
Scheme impact (surplus) (R'000)  –  (61 324)  (122 647)  (245 294)  (367 941)  (490 588)  (613 235)
Solvency impact  – (0.32%) (0.65%) (1.30%) (1.95%) (2.60%) (3.25%)

Solvency figures are calculated on the assumption that all cumulative unrealised fair value reserves have been realised.

148

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

22.4 MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

22.4.2 INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED)

The impact of interest rate changes on the Scheme's money market deposits is as follows:

Increase in interest rate 2.5% 2.0% 1.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.25% 0.0%

2022
Scheme impact (surplus) (R'000)  63 266  50 613  37 960  25 306  12 653  6 327  –
Solvency impact 0.32% 0.25% 0.19% 0.13% 0.06% 0.03%  –